

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 32

CASTRO VALLEY ANIMAL HOSPITAL, INC.

and

CHRISTINA ARIANNA PADILLA, an Individual

and

AKILAH WILLIAMS, an Individual

Cases 32-CA-251642
32-CA-254220

RESPONDENT CASTRO VALLEY ANIMAL HOSPITAL, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Submitted by,

/s/ Jonathan D. Martin

Jonathan D. Martin

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP

333 Bush St., Suite 1100

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: (415) 362-2580

Facsimile: (415) 434-0882

Jonathan.martin@lewisbrisbois.com

Counsel for Respondent CASTRO
VALLEY ANIMAL HOSPITAL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
II. QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Applicable Law and Standards	6
B. Charging Parties Did Not Engage in Protected Concerted Activity.....	8
C. Respondent Had No Knowledge of Any Protected Concerted Activity.....	13
D. The ALJ’s Proposed Remedies Are Unjust	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.,
465 U.S. 822, 830 (1984)..... 7

Am. Gardens Mgt. Co.,
338 NLRB 644, 645 (2002) 7

Tracker Marine,
337 NLRB 644, 646 (2002) 7

Meyers Industries (Meyers I)
268 NLRB 493, 497 (1984) 7

Meyers Industries (Meyers II)
281 NLRB 882, 886 (1986) 7, 9, 13

Alstate Maintenance, LLC,
367 NLRB No. 68 (2019) 7, 9, 13

Michael Cetta, Inc. d/b/a Sparks Rest.,
366 NLRB No. 97 (2018) 10

Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market,
361 NLRB 151, 153-54 (2014)..... 12

Statutory Authorities

29 U.S.C. § 157 6

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 6
